501977194 07/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hydro Enterprises, Inc.	12/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PGS Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	1631 West 135th Street
City:	Gardena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90249

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7989673

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (949)943-8358

 Phone:
 949-943-8300

Email: lweiland@fishiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Fish & Associates, PC
Address Line 1: 2603 Main Street, Suite 1000
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102139.0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert D. Fish

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment (Hydro to PGS), signed#page1.tif source=Assignment (Hydro to PGS), signed#page2.tif source=Assignment (Hydro to PGS), signed#page3.tif source=Assignment (Hydro to PGS), signed#page4.tif source=Assignment (Hydro to PGS), signed#page5.tif

CH \$40,00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hydro Enterprises, Inc, a corporation of Nevada, having its principal place of business at 2600 Michelson, Suite 850, Irvine, California 92612, USA, (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained, by way of Assignment, the IP as outlines in the attached IP Schedule which together with the good will of the trademarks and all related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how related to the patents is referred to hereinafter as the IP;

WHEREAS, PGS Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1631 West 135th Street, Gardena, California 90249, USA (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire good will, right, title and interest in, to and under said IP, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire good will, title, right and interest in and to the IP, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection arising therefrom, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said IP by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any International Convention.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said IP, including the patent application listed in the attached IP Schedule, and any Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries issuing therefrom as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said IP and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Expected Performance. Each party herein agrees to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of This Agreement.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of The Parties and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing agreements or understandings between Licensee and Licensor. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon Licensee or Licensor unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of The Parties by their respective duly authorized representative.

PATENT

REEL: 028484 FRAME: 0369

ASSIGNOR acknowledge that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any application or other legal proceeding involving said IP and ASSIGNOR further acknowledge that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE, in this or in any PCT or other family applications.

WITNESS my hand at <u>Gardena</u>. <u>CA</u>, this <u>23</u>day of <u>12</u> 2011, City State

Signature

Mark Gorodkin

President

			Patent -		
	assignment recorded in 100T	Activated Mater Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	
			Patent -		
2002246721 as	2002246721 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	ΑU
			Patent -		
PI0116541-0 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	BR
			Patent -		
2433142 as	2433142 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Closed	CA
			Patent -		
1821493.2 as	1821493.2 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Lapsed	CN
			Patent -		
1994313.3 as	1994313.3 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Lapsed	EP
			Patent -		
8158673.7 as	8158673.7 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	US
			Patent -		
-		Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	N/A	FG
			Patent -		
156637 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Closed	F
			Patent -		
00973/DELNP/2003 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	Z
			Patent -		
100798.0001JP as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Closed	JP
			Patent -		
(PCT) 2003-7008672 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Lapsed	Ŕ
			Patent -		and the second
PA/a/2003/005764 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Issued	XX
			Patent -		
1200300159 as	1200300159 assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Foreign	Abandoned	1
PCT/US01/49310 as	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Patent - PCT	Superceded	PCT
2002447460		Antipoted Materials and Mathods	Patent -		<u>U</u>
	g	1 1		-	
10/432208 In	inventors to Hydro Enterprises, lnc. Reel/Frame = 020196/0040	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods	Patent - US	Issued	SU

VSome low

hose.

Serial No			MatterTyne	Status	Country
10/464286	inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 022345/0863	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods and Products	Patent - US	Abandoned	US
2003/5727	assignment recorded in 1PCT	Activated Water Apparatus and Methods		Lapsed	ZA
PCT/US02/41006	inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 012383/0888	Applications For Activated Water	Patent - PCT	Abandoned	PCT
60/389546	'inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 014673/0911	Activated Solvent Apparatus and Methods	Patent - Provisional	Superceded	PRO
	inventors to Hydro Enterprises,		Patent -		
00/393423	filed in the name of Hydro	riasina Disiliection by Steries And Methods	FIOVISIONAL	onberceden	
	filed in the name of Hydro				
78/264052	Enterprises, Inc.	HIGH PH & design	TMK - US	Abandoned	US
		Methods and Devices for Dispensing a	Patent -		>
20800		Methods and Devices for Dispensing a	Patent -	Cicodic	5
2.0048E+11	2.0048E+11 assignment recorded in 7PCT		Foreign	Abandoned	CN
		Methods and Devices for Dispensing a	Patent -		
4816868.6	4816868.6 assignment recorded in 7PCT	Potable Product Liquid	Foreign	Abandoned	ΞP
		Methods and Devices for Dispensing a	Patent -		5
(1 01) 2000-1001000	מיסוקוווויכות וכטטומכם ווו דו סי		Detent	010000	,
PA/a/2006/002888	assignment recorded in 7PCT	Potable Product Liquid	Foreign	Issued	MX
PCT/US04/29854	"inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 012383/0888	Methods and Devices for Dispensing a Potable Product Liquid	Patent - PCT	Superceded	S
10/663216	"inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 022345/0863	Methods and Devices for Dispensing a Potable Product Liquid	Patent - US	Issued	US

V Sour ley

Seriai No.	Selidili Di Tiue		adf. immi	Course, Course,	- Courses J
10/698867	"inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 022345/0963	"inventors to Hydro Enterprises, Inc. Reel/Frame = 022345/0963 High Energy Disinfection of Waste	Patent - US	Closed	US
		Multicoaxial DC Reactor	Patent - PCT Not filed	Not filed	PCT
	filed in the name of Hydro				
77/821480		HYDRO RIGHT	TMK - US	Abandoned US	US

18 Janolo

hope

RECORDED: 07/03/2012